States Magistrate Judge, in New Albany, Indiana, at 3:30 p.m., on April 10,

2009, for a show cause hearing.  The pro se plaintiff failed to appear.  The

defendant was represented by counsel.

The plaintiff has not shown cause as to why the sanction of One Thousand

Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for attorney’s fees should not be entered in

this case.  Therefore, the Magistrate Judge RECOMMENDS to the District Court

Judge that a final order to pay such fees be entered at this time.

With respect to the defendant’s request that the order be reduced to a

[...]

Cir. 1995).

In light of the fact that the court may enter a final judgment awarding

sanctions, the Magistrate Judge RECOMMENDS that the defendant’s request be

granted, and that a final order from this court issue that the plaintiff pay the

sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00).  The Magistrate Judge

further RECOMMENDS that judgment be entered at this time.

Any objections to this Report and Recommendation should be filed with

the court within ten (10) days of the date of receipt of this entry.

SO RECOMMENDED.

Dated:  June 12, 2009